Docket No.: 32699,3600 FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) 12-20-2004 **R SHEET** U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 03-01) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) LY P08A/REV03 Tab settings 102907245 nt and Trademark Oπice: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. To the Director of the United States Paten 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): George H.K. Lau E. Wayne Thurber Name: FPI Fireplace Products International Ltd. Todd O. Bolenback Address: 6988 Venture Street Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Change of Name City: Delta State/Prov.: British Columbia ☐ Security Agreement Country: CANADA ZIP: Other _ Execution Date: December 9, 2004 ☐ Yes ⊠ No Additional name(s) & address(es) 4. Application number(s) or patent numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: Patent Application No. Filing date B. Patent No.(s) 10/915,010 August 9, 2004 12/14/2004 SZEWDIE1 00000050 10915010 01 FC:8021 40.00 OP ☐ Yes ☒ No Additional numbers 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: R. Lee Fraley 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 40.00 Registration No. Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account Address: Snell & Wilmer L.L.P. Authorized to be charged to deposit account One Arizona Center 8. Deposit account number: 400 E. Van Buren City: Phoenix State/Prov.: AZ 19-2814 ZIP: 85004-2202 Country: U.S.A. (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy

of the original document.

R. Lee Fraley

Name of Person Signing

Signature

Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and

WHEREAS, the undersigned inventors (hereinafter, "ASSIGNORS") of the addresses indicated below, have invented a "Latching System and Method" for which application for Patent of the United States Patent and Trademark Office was filed on August 9, 2004 and assigned Application No. 10/915,010;

AND WHEREAS, FPI Fireplace Products International Ltd. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), having its principal place of business at 6988 Venture Street, Delta, British Columbia CANADA V4G 1H4, is desirous of memorializing its rights, title and interest therein;

AND WHEREAS, a "formal application," as referred to herein, shall mean any provisional, non-provisional, continuation, continuation in part, divisional, reissue, reexamination, foreign, PCT or other patent application or like document,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right to the aforesaid Invention, including the aforesaid application, to the Invention as described in the aforesaid application or any related priority applications, and to all formal applications which may be filed based in whole or in part on one or more of the aforesaid application, in the United States and all foreign countries, together with the right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States adheres, and hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letter Patent to ASSIGNEE, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives,

AND HEREBY AGREE to transfer, upon request of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and without further remuneration, a like interest in and to any improvements and formal applications based thereon, growing out of or relating to the Invention; and, without further remuneration, to provide all reasonable assistance and execute any papers requested by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to preserve and/or acquire ASSIGNEE's full protection and title in and to the Invention hereby transferred and any improvements therein,

AGREEING, FURTHERMORE, upon request of ASSIGNEE, to execute any and all papers desired by ASSIGNEE for the filing, prosecuting and granting of the formal application based on any inventions or improvements therein, and the perfecting of title thereto in ASSIGNEE.

EXECUTED as of the date written below by ASSIGNORS:

Inventor:	George H.K. Lau	
Signature:	July	Date: <u>DEc. 9, 2004</u>
Residence address:	7248 Knight St., Vancouver, BC, V5P 2W8	3, Canada

Attorney Docket 32699.3600

PROVINCE OFBriti	sh Columbia			
COUNTRY OFCAN	IADA		7	
a notary public in and for s ☐ personally know		peared: <u>Ge</u>	NOTARY PURI Forge H.K. Lau	<u>1C</u>
to be the person whose nar he executed the same in hi person, or the entity upon l	s authorized capacity, and	that by his signat	ture on the instru	
WITNESS my hand and of Signature of Notary Public	ficial seal: GAIL MAID A Notary Public in as Province of British (A Rie nd for the	GAIL MAIDA NOTARY PUBL 5 - 8040 Garden (chmond, B.C. V6 Tel: (604) 273-9 ERMANENT COMM	.IC City Road 3Y 2N9 1688
Inventor: E. V	ayne Thurber			
Signature:		Date	e:	
Residence address: 97-1	120 Guisachan Road, Keld	wna, BC, V1Y 91	R5, CANADA	
PROVINCE OF Brit	sh Columbia			
COUNTRY OFCA1	JADA	 .		
a notary public in and for s		peared: <u>E.</u>	Wayne Thurber	,
☐ personally know☐ proved to me on	n to me or the basis of satisfactory ev	idence		
to be the person whose name he executed the same in his person, or the entity upon	s authorized capacity, and	that by his signa	ture on the instru	
WITNESS my hand and o	ficial seal:			
Signature of Notary Public				

Application No. 10/915,010

PROVINCE OF	British Columbia	
COUNTRY OF	CANADA	
On this day,	, before me, nd for said province, personally appeared	· George H.K. Lau
□ personall	y known to me or me on the basis of satisfactory evidence	George H.K. Lau
he executed the san	ose name is subscribed to the within instruction of the in his authorized capacity, and that by upon behalf of which the person acted, experiences are the control of the person acted, experiences are the control of the person acted.	y his signature on the instrument the
WITNESS my hand	l and official seal:	
Signature of Notary	Public	
Inventor:	E. Wayne Thurber	
Signature:	Ign Un	Date: 07 05C 2004
Residence address:	97-1120 Guisachan Road, Kelowna, B	C, V1Y 9R5, CANADA
PROVINCE OF	British Columbia	
COUNTRY OF		
On this day, a notary public in a	7 05, before me, 1/m nd for said province, personally appeared	E. Wayne Thurber
personall proved to	y known to me or me on the basis of satisfactory evidence	
he executed the san	ose name is subscribed to the within instruction of the in his authorized capacity, and that by upon behalf of which the person acted, or	y his signature on the instrument the
WITNESS my hand	103 - 1912 ENTE KELOWNA, BO A Notary Pub	RPRISE WAY C V1Y 9S9
Signature of Notary	Public Province of Briting	

Attorney Docket 37600 3600

TERMANENT COMMISSION Application No. 10/015.010

Inventor:	Todd O. Bolenback				
Signature:	d Bollack	Date: 207/04			
Residence address: 18106 66th Avenue, Surrey, BC, V3S 9A2 CANADA					
PROVINCE OF	British Columbia				
COUNTRY OF	CANADA				
On this day, 7 Dec 04 , before me, Patricia W. Fedewich , a notary public in and for said province, personally appeared: Todd O. Bolenback personally known to me or Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence					
to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.					
WITNESS my hand and official seal:					

Signature of Notary Public

PATRICIA N. FEDEWICH A NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

PERMANENT COMMISSION

Application No. 10/915,010

RECORDED: 12/13/2004